

Department of Environmental Quality



To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

John Corra, Director

Dave Freudenthal, Governor

March 10, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED #7005 1820 0005 1478 8828

Mr. John McCarthy Power Resources, Inc. P.O. Box 1210 Glenrock WY 82637

RE: Insitu Uranium Permits 603 and 633, Notice of Violation, Docket No. 4231-08

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

Enclosed you will find a Notice of Violation issued under the provisions of W.S.§ 35-11-415(a) and (b)(ii). The Notice of Violation is based on the investigation conducted Mr. Mark Moxley during the fall of 2007. The investigation found that PRI failed to conduct concurrent reclamation which is a violation of Chapter 3, Section 2(k)(i)(D), and that PRI failed to follow the approved permits.

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality/Land Quality Division (LQD) is attempting to resolve this issue without further enforcement action, and requires that you contact Mr. Donald R. McKenzie, LQD Administrator at 307-777-7046 within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter to schedule a meeting to resolve this enforcement action. Should resolution of this enforcement action be reached as a result of this meeting, a Settlement Agreement including a penalty assessment will be signed by both parties.

Respectfully,

Jolin V./Corra

Department of Environmental Quality

Enclosures:

Notice of Violation

Investigation Report

cc:

Lowell Spackman, District I w/attachments

Mark Moxley, District II w/attachments

Docket # 4231-08 w/attachments

Doug Mandeville, NRC w/attachments

Donald R. McKenzie

Land Quality Division

Administrator

